
This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA 
Coordinator (772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by 

completing our accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 
 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY AND CONSULTANT 
RFQ2023-3507 

 
THIS AMENDMENT #1 made and entered into this ___ day of ______ in the year 2024, 

by and between MARTIN COUNTY, a political subdivision of Florida, (Hereinafter “County”), 
2401 SE Monterey Road, Stuart, Florida 34996 and Gahagan & Bryant (Hereinafter 
“Consultant”), 3802 West Bay to Bay Blvd., Suite B-22, Tampa, FL 33629-6826. 

 
WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into an Agreement for Professional Services 
for the Operation & Management of the St. Lucie Inlet on September 26, 2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to include Tasks 8-11, 
focusing on expanding permitted dredging areas due to the migration of the inlet spit outside of 
the existing impoundment basin limits; and 
 
WHEREAS, the amendment incorporates modifications to include Cut 2, a seaward portion of 
the federal channel, and additional dredged material disposal options for improved 
management of the St. Lucie Inlet (SLI) and its sand resources. The Consultant has 
documented and justified these changes in Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, recent requests from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) necessitate 
permit modifications to authorize maintenance of additional segments of the federal navigation 
channel, specifically expanding Cut 2 westward and extending Cut 1 eastward to Station 
20+00. 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Consultant agree to amend the agreement to include additional 
tasks: Task #8 – Permit Maintenance & Updates ($57,514.89), Task #9 – Data Collection 
($116,529.69), Task #10 – Biological Assessment ($36,738.25), and Task #11 – Design and 
Permitting ($253,649.32), for a total amendment amount of $464,432.15. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants, and mutual benefits which 
all accrue to the parties hereto in carrying out the terms of this Agreement, it is mutually 
covenanted and agreed that the contract will be amended as follows: 
 

1. Add Tasks 8-11, as documented and justified by the Consultant and detailed in Exhibit 
A.  

 
2. The original contract amount of $2,791,659.15 is increased by $464,432.15, resulting in 

an amended total contract amount of $3,256,091.30. 
 

3. All remaining pricing, terms, and conditions of the Agreement not specifically amended 
herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement 
as of the date first set forth above. 
 





Gahagan & Bryant Associates, Inc.
3802 West Bay to Bay Blvd., Suite B-22
Tampa, FL33629-6826
Ph.: (813) 837-4408   Fax: (813) 831-4216
www.gba-inc.com

Baltimore, MD Houston, TX Los Angeles, CA San Francisco, CA Wilmington NC Philadelphia, PA 
(410) 682-5595 (832) 377-4800 (310) 521-8127 (707) 595-3492 (910) 313-3338 (215) 425-6283 

August 22, 2024 

Jessica Garland 
Coastal Program Manager 
Martin County Board of County 
Commissioners 2401 SE Monterey Road 
Stuart, FL 34996 

RE: Scope of Services and Fee Proposal for State and Federal Permit Modifications in 
Support of the St. Lucie Inlet Operations and Management Plan     

Dear Mrs. Garland, 

Below please find the requested proposed scope of work for permitting services in support of the 
St. Lucie Inlet Operations and Management Plan. The primary focus of this task will be the 
expansion of the permitted dredging areas to include the area west of the impoundment basin 
due to the recent migration of the inlet spit outside of the permitted impoundment basin limits. 
This scope also covers the inclusion of Cut 2 and a seaward portion of the federal channel, which 
are currently omitted from the existing permit.

The tasks are shown as having unit rates either as lump sum (LS) or time and materials (T&M). 
Tasks that have uncertainty or variability in their anticipated scope have been budgeted on a 
T&M basis to allow for future flexibility and coordination with County staff. These tasks will be 
executed as discussed and coordinated with County staff during scheduled meetings. The
fee estimate assumes the work discussed herein will be completed two year .

Modification of State & Federal Permits 

Background
In 2022, Martin County’s state and federal permits authorizing ongoing management 
and maintenance of St. Lucie Inlet (SLI) were both modified to add a new beach placement 
area at St. Lucie Inlet Preserve State Park (SLIPSP). This new dredged material disposal site 
expanded options for continued management of SLI and its sand resources. The permit 
modifications were issued just ahead of the start of construction; however, they 
contained a few errors and undesirable regulatory consequences that were not previously 
addressed due to project time constraints.  



Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet 
August 22, 2024

Recently, representatives from the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) requested Martin 
County modify their SLI permits to expand authorization for maintenance of additional segments 
of the federal navigation channel where shoaling tends to accumulate. Specifically, the USACE
would like to add Cut 2 to the west and expand Cut 1 east to Station 20+00.  Presently, the 
western limit of the permitted navigation channel dredge template ends concurrent with the west 
end of the impoundment basin, and the eastern limit is to Station 22+00. The request to modify 
the SLI permits would result in regaining previously authorized segments of the federal navigation 
channel.  

Since 2012, SLI has been maintained at intervals far more frequent than years prior with 
maintenance dredging performed every two to three years. Nourishment of the beaches north of 
the inlet have also increased in frequency. During this time, the volume of sand collected in the 
impoundment basin is increasing and at the same time being pushed farther westward resulting 
in emergent areas beyond the west side of the impoundment basin. Capturing this sand during 
maintenance dredging events is becoming increasingly difficult, making sand bypassing less 
efficient overall. To address this issue, Martin County would like to expand the authorized 
impoundment basin limits further west. Permit modification and expansion areas are illustrated 
in Attachment B.

Scope of Work 
The effort described in this task assignment is to work with regulatory authorities to seek a major 
modification to both state and federal permits for maintenance of SLI. Because ‘new work’ is 
proposed, the permit modifications sought will be treated as new permit applications, requiring 
submittal of all permit application elements, not just those proposed for modification. The goal of 
the modifications is to correct errors, remedy the unintended consequences of the 2022 permit 
modifications, extend the navigation channel dredge template and expand the impoundment 
basin to the west. Specifically, the following permit modifications will be sought: 

Description of modification State Federal 
Restore project elements inadvertently eliminated from previous modifications X       X

Extend the SLI navigation channel template X X

Extend impoundment basin westward X X

Update the Physical Monitoring Plan (2007) to include modified survey areas X

Task - Project Kick-off, Project Management, and Team\County Meetings
(T&M) Upon receipt of PO and Notice to Proceed, the Project Manager will develop the 
workplan and prepare work assignments for team members and delivery in an internal kick off 
meeting. The team will prepare a tentative schedule of events allowing flexibility for data required 
from fieldwork. Regular monthly meetings will be held with County staff to provide updates to 
permitting progress and provide review of collected environmental resources data.   

Page 2 of 7



Page 3 of 7

Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507 
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet  
August 22, 2024

Task - Data Collection
Under this task, the requisite environmental and physical data collection will be performed by the 
GBA team to support project design and permitting acceptability.   

A - Environmental data collection (T&M) 

1. Navigation channel
An assessment of underwater resources between Stations 22+00 and 20+00 of the
navigation channel Cut 1 and the entirety of Cut 2 will be performed to document the
presence or absence of submerged resources within the proposed limits of the navigation
channel dredge template.

2. Impoundment basin expansion area survey
An assessment of underwater resources throughout the proposed impoundment basin
expansion area will be performed to document the presence or absence of submerged
resources within the proposed expanded dredge template.

B - Sediment data collection, probings, & vibracores (LS) 
Sand grab samples will be collected in the proposed expansion area to the west of the existing 
impoundment basin and analyzed to confirm and document the suitability of the material for 
beach placement for regulatory authorities. 

Sediment grab samples will also be collected along Cut 2 and east of the authorized segment 
of Cut 1. Samples will be analyzed to determine sediment quality and compatibility for beach 
placement. 

Jet probes of the proposed basin expansion area will be performed along the annual survey 
profiles spaced at 100’.  The individual probes will be taken with a steel jet probe at 50’ 
intervals along the profiles to determine the top of limestone rock or dense clay layers. The 
elevation of refusal on each probe shall be mapped and analyzed to be utilized in determining 
the maximum depth of excavation in the expanded basin dredging area.

Approximately four vibracores will be obtained within the proposed basin expansion area and 
approximately four vibracores will be obtained in the Cut 2 dredging area.  The vibracores will 
be obtained in a continuous core until refusal is met. The collected cores will be logged and 
analyzed for grain size, Munsell color, and carbonate content in accordance with FDEP 
guidelines.

Task - Biological Assessment (LS)
To request authorization to expand the impoundment basin west and include additional segments 
of the navigation channel into the dredge template, it is anticipated that a new Biological 
Assessment (BA) will be required. A BA includes a comprehensive assessment of the potential 
environmental impacts of the proposed permit modifications on listed species and will assist the 
regulatory agencies in evaluating the application. A BA will be prepared using the results of the 



Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet 
August 22, 2024

Page 4 of 7

above marine resources surveys to assist regulatory agencies with review of the potential impacts 
of the proposed modifications on listed species.  

Task -Design and Permitting (LS)

A -Design & Permit Drawings 
The County’s annual inlet monitoring surveys will be reviewed, and cross-sections overlain in 
an effort to determine the top of rock substate and resulting maximum design depth in the 
proposed expanded impoundment basin area. The historic survey data will be analyzed to 
determine the appropriate footprint of the basin expansion. Surveys will also be analyzed to 
incorporate the addition of Cut 2 and the seaward expansion of Cut 1 (station 22+00 to 20+00) 
into the design dredge template. This task will combine the data collected to prepare design 
of the expanded dredge template to approximately 60% for use in pre-application meetings. 
Once the proposed modifications are reviewed and feedback received, comments will be 
incorporated into the permit drawings for the state and federal permit modification applications 
submittal. 

In addition to the design, the SLI Physical Monitoring Plan will be updated for the JCP 
application package. The Physical Monitoring Plan in place approved by FDEP is from 2007. 
Since that time, changes to the bathymetric survey area determined through updates to the 
Sediment Budget have been approved by FDEP, but not formally updated and adopted in the 
regulatory authorization. This task will help formalize the expanded survey areas in the 
Physical Monitoring Plan as required by permit.

B - Pre-application meetings (LS) 
Pre-application meetings with both the FDEP and the USACE will be scheduled. Two 
individual virtual meetings are expected, one with FDEP and one with the Cocoa Beach 
regulatory office of USACE. An agenda and meeting materials with graphics will be drafted 
to clearly illustrate the elements of the request for modification. These meeting materials will 
be sent to Martin County for review and a follow up meeting will be scheduled to discuss any 
feedback. Changes will be incorporated into the presentation materials and agenda in 
advance of the agency meetings.  

C - Permit applications (LS) 
The GBA Team will assemble the information and prepare the documentation required for the 
permit modification application packages. Draft applications will be submitted to the County 
for review. The applications will include new updated permit drawings and an updated 
Physical Monitoring Plan. Any comments and suggestions by the County will be incorporated 
and if necessary, a meeting will be held to discuss feedback. Once approved, the application 
packages will be submitted to the agencies. Please note, this task does not include submittal 
of permit fees.  

D – Response to Request for Additional Information (RAI) and Draft Permit 
Review (T&M) 
The scope includes responses to two RAI from each the FDEP and the USACE. Customarily, 
regulatory agencies will provide a draft permit for the applicant to review. This task includes 



Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet 
August 22, 2024

Page 5 of 7

review of draft permit documents to provide recommendations prior to final issuance of 
regulatory authorizations. 

The cost to provide the professional engineering, permitting, and biological surveying services as 
outlined above totals $464,432.15. The attached estimate provides a breakdown of the requisite 
labor and expenses. We trust that this quote meets with your approval. Should you have any 
questions or require any additional information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to 
call.

Best Regards,

Kevin Kremkau, P.E.

Project Manager

Best Regards,

Kevin Kremkau P E



Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet 
August 22, 2024

Page 6 of 7

Attachment A: Estimated Cost Breakdown



Task Sub-Task Description Unit Estimated Total Cost

Task 8 8A Project Kick-off & Team\County Meetings T&M $57,514.89

9A Environmental Data Collection - Channel & 
Impoundment Basin Expansion Survey T&M $60,501.69

9B Sediment Data Collection & Probings & Vibracores LS $56,028.00

Task 10 10 Biological Assessment LS $36,738.25

11A Basin Design & Permit Drawings LS $91,427.38

11B Pre-application Meetings T&M $24,224.60

11C Permit Applications T&M $74,217.72

11D RAI Responses & Draft Permit Review T&M $63,779.62

$464,432.15

GAHAGAN AND BRYANT ASSOCIATES, INC.

Task 9
Data Collection

Exhibit A: Fee Proposal for Professional Services for the Operation and Management of the St. Lucie Inlet

Grand Total of Estimated Costs

State & Federal Permit Modifications for St. Lucie Inlet Maintenance Dredging
Professional Services Fee Proposal

Task 11
Design & Permitting



PA
RT

NE
R

CA
TE

GO
RY

Ra
te

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
Pr

inc
ipa

l
$2

96
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Sr
. A

ss
oc

iat
e

$2
66

.00
40

.00
$1

0,6
40

.00
24

.00
$6

,38
4.0

0
8.0

0
$2

,12
8.0

0
8.0

0
$2

,12
8.0

0
40

.00
$1

0,6
40

.00
8.0

0
$2

,12
8.0

0
32

.00
$8

,51
2.0

0
24

.00
$6

,38
4.0

0
As

so
cia

te
$2

09
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

16
.00

$3
,34

4.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

8.0
0

$1
,67

2.0
0

16
.00

$3
,34

4.0
0

24
.00

$5
,01

6.0
0

Sr
. S

cie
nti

st
$1

72
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Sr
. E

ng
ine

er
$1

72
.00

40
.00

$6
,88

0.0
0

$0
.00

8.0
0

$1
,37

6.0
0

4.0
0

$6
88

.00
16

.00
$2

,75
2.0

0
8.0

0
$1

,37
6.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
En

gin
ee

r 2
$1

41
.00

40
.00

$5
,64

0.0
0

24
.00

$3
,38

4.0
0

40
.00

$5
,64

0.0
0

$0
.00

12
0.0

0
$1

6,9
20

.00
16

.00
$2

,25
6.0

0
40

.00
$5

,64
0.0

0
40

.00
$5

,64
0.0

0
En

gin
ee

r 1
$1

09
.00

$0
.00

20
.00

$2
,18

0.0
0

40
.00

$4
,36

0.0
0

8.0
0

$8
72

.00
80

.00
$8

,72
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Sr

. T
ec

h
$1

36
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Te
ch

 2
$1

01
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

96
.00

$9
,69

6.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Te
ch

 1
$7

7.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ad
mi

n A
ss

ist
an

t
$9

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

12
0.0

0
$2

3,1
60

.00
68

.00
$1

1,9
48

.00
11

2.0
0

$1
6,8

48
.00

20
.00

$3
,68

8.0
0

35
2.0

0
$4

8,7
28

.00
40

.00
$7

,43
2.0

0
88

.00
$1

7,4
96

.00
88

.00
$1

7,0
40

.00

$3
,12

3.1
7

$4
,41

3.9
7

$0
.00

$3
,00

4.5
7

$3
,88

1.7
6

$1
,52

6.6
0

$5
,15

6.5
2

$4
,24

9.0
6

Su
rv

ey
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t C
os

ts
 P

er
 

Da
y

Su
rve

y L
ev

el,
 R

od
s, 

To
ols

, 
Ta

pe
s

$3
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Tr

im
ble

 R
TK

 G
PS

 S
ys

tem
$2

00
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ed
ge

Te
ch

 41
25

 S
SS

 S
ys

tem
$4

50
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Mu
ltib

ea
m 

Su
rve

y E
qu

ipm
en

t
$1

,50
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
30

 V
ibr

ac
or

e V
es

se
l F

ull
y 

Fo
un

de
d

$8
,90

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

3.0
0

$2
6,7

00
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

15
' S

ur
ve

y V
es

se
l (S

kif
f)

$4
50

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
PC

 C
om

pu
ter

 S
ys

tem
, P

lot
ter

$2
5.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
F2

50
 S

ur
ve

y V
es

se
l T

ru
ck

$9
5.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Vi

br
ac

or
e V

es
se

l 
Mo

be
/D

em
ob

e
$4

,00
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
2.0

0
$8

,00
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Si

ev
e A

na
lys

is
$1

30
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

16
.00

$2
,08

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Ca
rb

on
ate

 C
on

ten
t 

De
ter

mi
na

tio
n

$1
50

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
16

.00
$2

,40
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00

To
ta

l S
ur

ve
y E

qu
ip

m
en

t 
Co

st
s

$0
.00

$0
.00

$3
9,1

80
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$2
6,2

83
.17

$1
6,3

61
.97

$5
6,0

28
.00

$6
,69

2.5
7

$5
2,6

09
.76

$8
,95

8.6
0

$2
2,6

52
.52

$2
1,2

89
.06

PA
RT

NE
R

CA
TE

GO
RY

Ra
te

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

Pr
inc

ipa
l C

oa
sta

l E
ng

ine
er

$2
90

.00
12

.00
$3

,48
0.0

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
30

.00
$8

,70
0.0

0
4.0

0
$1

,16
0.0

0
8.0

0
$2

,32
0.0

0
8.0

0
$2

,32
0.0

0
Sr

. C
oa

sta
l E

ng
ine

r
$2

10
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

20
.00

$4
,20

0.0
0

$0
.00

8.0
0

$1
,68

0.0
0

$0
.00

Co
as

tal
 E

ng
ine

er
$1

30
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Co
as

tal
 G

eo
log

ist
$1

25
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Co
as

tal
 G

IS
 A

na
lys

t
$1

25
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

12
.00

$3
,48

0.0
0

0.0
0

$0
.00

0.0
0

$0
.00

0.0
0

$0
.00

50
.00

$1
2,9

00
.00

4.0
0

$1
,16

0.0
0

16
.00

$4
,00

0.0
0

8.0
0

$2
,32

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$3
,48

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$1
2,9

00
.00

$1
,16

0.0
0

$4
,00

0.0
0

$2
,32

0.0
0

PA
RT

NE
R

CA
TE

GO
RY

Ra
te

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

Sr
 P

ro
jec

t M
an

ag
er

$2
01

.57
60

.00
$1

2,0
94

.20
4.0

0
$8

06
.28

$0
.00

24
.00

$4
,83

7.6
8

40
.00

$8
,06

2.8
0

40
.00

$8
,06

2.8
0

12
0.0

0
$2

4,1
88

.40
96

.00
$1

9,3
50

.7
2

Co
as

tal
 E

ng
ine

er
ing

 D
ire

cto
r

$2
59

.92
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Pr

oje
ct 

Ma
na

ge
r

$1
59

.14
24

.00
$3

,81
9.3

6
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
25

.00
$3

,97
8.5

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
Sr

. E
ng

ine
er

/D
es

ign
er

$1
37

.92
40

.00
$5

,51
6.8

0
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
36

.00
$4

,96
5.1

2
35

.00
$4

,82
7.2

0
80

.00
$1

1,0
33

.60
64

.00
$8

,82
6.8

8
Co

as
tal

 E
ng

ine
er

/D
es

ign
er

$1
11

.39
24

.00
$2

,67
3.3

6
96

.00
$1

0,6
93

.44
$0

.00
$0

.00
80

.00
$8

,91
1.2

0
$0

.00
80

.00
$8

,91
1.2

0
64

.00
$7

,12
8.9

6
Co

ns
tru

cti
on

 In
sp

ec
tor

$9
5.4

8
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
CA

D/
GI

S 
Te

ch
$7

9.5
7

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

14
8.0

0
$2

4,1
03

.72
10

0.0
0

$1
1,4

99
.72

0.0
0

$0
.00

24
.00

$4
,83

7.6
8

18
1.0

0
$2

5,9
17

.62
75

.00
$1

2,8
90

.00
28

0.0
0

$4
4,1

33
.20

22
4.0

0
$3

5,3
06

.56

$0
.00

$2
,20

8.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$2
4,1

03
.72

$1
3,7

07
.72

$0
.00

$4
,83

7.6
8

$2
5,9

17
.62

$1
2,8

90
.00

$4
4,1

33
.20

$3
5,3

06
.56

PA
RT

NE
R

CA
TE

GO
RY

Ra
te

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

HR
S

LA
BO

R
HR

S
LA

BO
R

Pr
inc

ipa
l S

cie
nti

st
$1

52
.00

24
.00

$3
,64

8.0
0

8.0
0

$1
,21

6.0
0

$0
.00

32
.00

$4
,86

4.0
0

$0
.00

8.0
0

$1
,21

6.0
0

16
.00

$2
,43

2.0
0

32
.00

$4
,86

4.0
0

Sr
 S

cie
nti

st
$1

25
.00

$0
.00

64
.00

$8
,00

0.0
0

$0
.00

12
0.0

0
$1

5,0
00

.00
$0

.00
$0

.00
8.0

0
$1

,00
0.0

0
$0

.00
St

aff
 S

cie
nti

st
$1

00
.00

$0
.00

64
.00

$6
,40

0.0
0

$0
.00

40
.00

$4
,00

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Jr 
Sc

ien
tis

t
$8

4.0
0

$0
.00

64
.00

$5
,37

6.0
0

$0
.00

16
.00

$1
,34

4.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Bo
at 

Ca
pta

in
$7

8.0
0

$0
.00

60
.00

$4
,68

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

Su
rve

y T
ec

h
$7

5.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

24
.00

$3
,64

8.0
0

26
0.0

0
$2

5,6
72

.00
0.0

0
$0

.00
20

8.0
0

$2
5,2

08
.00

0.0
0

$0
.00

8.0
0

$1
,21

6.0
0

24
.00

$3
,43

2.0
0

32
.00

$4
,86

4.0
0

$0
.00

$4
,76

0.0
0

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$0
.00

$3
,64

8.0
0

$3
0,4

32
.00

$0
.00

$2
5,2

08
.00

$0
.00

$1
,21

6.0
0

$3
,43

2.0
0

$4
,86

4.0
0

$5
7,5

14
.89

$6
0,5

01
.69

$5
6,0

28
.00

$3
6,7

38
.25

$9
1,4

27
.38

$2
4,2

24
.60

$7
4,2

17
.72

$6
3,7

79
.62

Ta
sk

 11
D

Re
sp

on
se

 to
 R

AI
 an

d 
Dr

af
t 

Pe
rm

it 
Re

vie
w 

(T
&M

)

Ta
sk

 8A
Ta

sk
 9A

To
ta

l L
ab

or

To
ta

l D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

To
ta

l D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

CO
NT

RA
CT

 T
OT

AL

Pe
rm

it 
Ap

pl
ica

tio
ns

(T
&M

)

Fi
rs

t L
in

e C
oa

st
al

Se
di

m
en

t D
at

a C
ol

lec
tio

n  
& 

Pr
ob

in
gs

 &
 V

ib
ra

co
re

s
(L

S)
Fe

e P
ro

po
sa

l f
or

 S
ta

te
 &

 F
ed

er
al 

Pe
rm

it 
Mo

di
fic

at
io

ns
 fo

r 
St

. L
uc

ie 
In

let
 M

ain
te

na
nc

e D
re

dg
in

g

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l S

er
vic

es
 fo

r O
&M

 o
f S

t. 
Lu

cie
 In

let
Ma

rti
n 

Co
un

ty
, F

lo
rid

a

Co
as

ta
l E

co
-G

ro
up

, In
c. 

Su
bt

as
k T

ot
als

Fi
rs

t L
in

e C
oa

st
al 

Su
bt

as
k T

ot
als

Su
st

ain
ab

le 
Co

as
ta

l S
ol

ut
io

ns
, In

c S
ub

ta
sk

 T
ot

als

GB
A 

Su
bt

as
k T

ot
als

Co
as

ta
l E

co
-G

ro
up

, In
c.

Ta
sk

 8 
- P

ro
jec

t K
ick

-o
ff 

& 
Te

am
\C

ou
nt

y M
ee

tin
gs

Ta
sk

 11
 - 

De
sig

n 
& 

Pe
rm

itt
in

g
Ta

sk
 10

 - 
Bi

ol
og

ica
l A

ss
es

sm
en

t

To
ta

l L
ab

or

Bi
ol

og
ica

l A
ss

es
sm

en
t

(L
S)

Pr
oj

ec
t K

ick
-o

ff 
& 

Te
am

\C
ou

nt
y M

ee
tin

gs
(T

&M
)

En
vir

on
m

en
ta

l D
at

a 
Co

lle
ct

io
n 

- C
ha

nn
el 

& 
Im

po
un

dm
en

t B
as

in
 

Ex
pa

ns
io

n 
    

    
    

   
(T

&M
)Ta

sk
 9 

- D
at

a C
ol

lec
tio

n Ta
sk

 9B

Pr
e-

Ap
pl

ica
tio

n 
Me

et
in

gs
(T

&M
)

Ta
sk

 11
B

Ta
sk

 11
C

GA
HA

GA
N 

AN
D 

BR
YA

NT
 A

SS
OC

IA
TE

S,
 IN

C.

To
ta

l L
ab

or

To
ta

l D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts

Su
st

ain
ab

le 
Co

as
ta

l 
So

lu
tio

ns
, In

c.

Ta
sk

 11
A

Ba
sin

 D
es

ig
n 

& 
Pe

rm
it 

Dr
aw

in
gs

(L
S)

Ta
sk

 10
 - 

Bi
ol

og
ica

l A
ss

es
sm

en
t

To
ta

l L
ab

or

To
ta

l D
ire

ct
 C

os
ts



Scope of Services and Fee Proposal- Contract Number RFQ2023-3507 
Permit Maintenance & Updates of St. Lucie Inlet  
August 22, 2024 

Page 7 of 7 

 

 

Attachment B: Permit Modification and Expansion Areas 

 



S
A

IL
FI

S
H

 P
O

IN
T

S
O

U
T

H
 J

E
T

T
Y

C
U

T
-1

N
O

R
T

H
 J

E
T

T
Y

D
E

T
A

C
H

E
D

B
R

E
A

K
W

A
T

E
R

020+00

022+00

042+00

047+50

058+00

C
U

T
-1

D
E

T
A

C
H

E
D

B
R

E
A

K
W

A
T

E
R

IM
P

O
U

N
D

M
E

N
T

 B
A

S
IN

C
U

T-
2

P
IP

IN
G

 P
LO

V
E

R
C

R
IT

IC
A

L 
H

A
B

IT
A

T

S
T

. L
U

C
IE

 I
N

LE
T C

O
R

A
L 

E
C

A
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y
 N

O
R

T
H

E
R

N
 L

IM
IT

S
T

. L
U

C
IE

 I
N

LE
T

S
T

A
T

E
 P

A
R

K

030+00

SA
IL
FI
SH

 P
T.
 C
HA

NN
EL

B
A

S
IN

E
X

P
A

N
S

IO
N

 A
R

E
A

T
R

A
N

S
IT

IO
N

 A
R

E
A

20
0'

G
RA

PH
IC

 S
CA

LE

20
0'

0
60

0'
40

0'

LE
G

EN
D

PE
R

M
IT

TI
N

G
 O

PT
IO

N
 1

PE
R

M
IT

TI
N

G
 O

PT
IO

N
 2

EX
IS

TI
N

G
 P

ER
M

IT
TE

D
AR

EA

PI
PI

N
G

 P
LO

VE
R

C
O

R
AL

 E
C

A 
BO

U
N

D
AR

Y

BO
U

N
D

AR
Y

PE
R

M
IT

 M
O

D
IF

IC
AT

IO
N

AN
D

 E
XP

AN
SI

O
N

 A
R

EA
S


